
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Council Chamber, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 
 
 

7.  
  

Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions 1 January 2021 to 30 
June 2021.  
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

8.  
  

2021/0653/07 (2021/VOCM/0031/LCC - Forterra Building Products 
Ltd - Section 73 Application to vary Condition 2 of Planning 
Permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for the export of up to 30,000 
tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from the Duckery Quarry at the 
Measham Brickworks - Land at Measham Brickworks, Atherstone 
Road, Measham.  
 

(Pages 13 - 
42) 

 Other reports. 
 
 

9.  
  

Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2021 to June 2021.  
 

(Pages 43 - 
44) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

11.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 10 June 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 19 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. G. Coxon CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Deputy-
Chairman".  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control 
and Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received. 
 

9. Revocation of 10 County Council Tree Preservation Orders in the Borough of Oadby and 
Wigston.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question from a member the Director of Environment and Transport 
explained that due to the time and resource requirements involved consideration was still 
being given to whether the Tree Preservation Orders in other parts of the county would 
be revoked in a similar way.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consent be granted to revoke the 10 County Tree Preservation Orders set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The trees in 7 of the County Orders are now protected by the 7 Individual and Group 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Orders and the trees in the remaining 3 County 
Orders are protected by the Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Conservation Areas. 
 
 

10. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which set 
out the delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions taken between 1 July 2020 and 31 
December 2020. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

4



 
 

 

 

 
11. 2020/1802/07 (2020/CM/0145/LCC) - Aggregate Industries UK Ltd - Application for the 

Recycling and Importation, Processing, Storage and Sale of Inert Materials to 
Supplement Primary Aggregate at Bardon Hill Quarry. Aggregate Industries UK Limited, 
Bardon Road, Coalville.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes, along with a supplementary report which corrected 
errors in the main report and amended the wording of proposed Condition no. 5. 
 
The attention of members was drawn to the comments of the local member Mr. K. Merrie 
CC which were summarised in the report and raised concerns regarding both 
transportation and air quality. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Kirsten 
Hannaford-Hill (Aggregate Industries) spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
In response to a query from a member regarding enforcement procedures and the 
number of vehicle movements to the site the Chief Executive confirmed that for April 
2021 and May 2021 enforcement data showed that vehicle movements had been within 
permitted levels. It was also explained that there was a condition already in place for the 
wider quarry site relating to HGV movements and a condition was being proposed for this 
application which would ensure that activity in connection with the application in 
combination with the existing quarrying activities did not exceed the overall permitted 
HGV movements. The access to the site was off the A511 which the County Council was 
responsible for maintaining. 
 
In response to a request from a member that the monitoring data for the site be published 
on a live basis it was explained that this would be difficult as quality checks needed to be 
carried out on the data before it was published and some of the data was calculated as 
an average over a period of time which meant that it was not possible to publish live. 
Furthermore, the data was only indicative of what was happening on site and served as a 
trigger for further investigation rather than being a definitive measure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-15 as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, subject to the amendment of condition no. 5 as set out in the 
supplementary report. 
 
 

12. 2019/0657/01 (2019/CM/0125/LCC) - Aggregate Industries UK Limited - Proposed lateral 
extension to the mineral extraction area within Croft Quarry, retention of access and 
ancillary development and reclamation via the importation of restoration material. Croft 
Quarry, Coventry Road, Croft.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board was also in receipt of written comments from the local member Mrs. M. A. 
Wright CC which indicated that she was in support of the application. 
 

5



 
 

 

 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Liam Toland 
(Heatons) spoke on behalf of the applicant. In response to a question of clarification from 
a member it was confirmed that the applicant was in support of the community fund being 
used for environmental projects and community facilities such as a village hall. 
 
The Chief Executive clarified that the applicant would require permits from the 
Environment Agency to transport the waste from the south-east of England to the 
application site and it would be expected that screening of the waste would take place 
before the waste was transported. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the unlikely situation arising that the applicant 
experienced financial difficulties and was no longer the owner of the land the Chief 
Executive confirmed that any planning permissions were tied to the land so any 
subsequent owner would also be bound by the conditions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to: 
 
(a) The conditions nos. 1-50 as set out in Appendix A to the report; 

 
(b) The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure matters including; routeing of 

heavy goods vehicles, review of traffic consideration, monitoring equipment 
including air quality and noise, working party on dust, working party on blasting, 
improved rights of way, measures to retain exposures of igneous rock, the 
submission and undertaking of a long term aftercare scheme and the provision, 
administration and management of a community fund. 

 
13. Delegated Decisions issued 1 October 2020 to 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021 

to 31 March 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the delegated 
decisions made between 1 October 2020 and 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021 to 
31 March 2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

14. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 
Thursday 15 July 2021 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 June 2021 

 

6



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

15 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 31) FOR WORKS TO TREES 
PROTECTED BY LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDERS 1st January 2021-30th June 2021 

Application  

(District Reference) 

Applicant and 
Location  

Description  Delegated  

2021/TPO/0060/LCC 

21/0331/03 

Warner: 
149 Main St,  
Newbold Verdon. 
LE9 9NQ 

2 Silver Birch T1 & T2 
raise crown to 4.5m and 
reduce spread of crown 
towards house by 2.0m. 

Date rec’d:10/3/21 
Notice sent :13/5/21 
Determination: 10 weeks 
Decision: Approved 
 

2021/TPO/0059/LCC 

21/0752/03 

Witting: 
Oak tree Manor, 
Mowsley. 
LE17 6NT. 

Yew T1 reduce crown and 
sha
[...]
  
LE8 6JG 

Lime T1 raise crown to 
5.0m all round to clear 
streetlight and highway 

Date rec’d: 13/1/21 
Notice sent: 5/2/21 
Determination: 3 weeks 
Decision: Approved 

2021/TPO/0063/LCC 

21/0781/03 

Lean:  
Cotebach House, 
Cotesbach,  
Main Street,  
LE17 4HX 

Conifer group G2 reduce 
to 1.0 to 2.0m higher than 
the trees on right hand 
side 

Date rec’d: 6/5/21 
Notice sent: 15/6/21 
Determination: 6 weeks  
Decision: Approved 

2021/TPO/0061/LCC 

21/0510/02 

S Ghadia:  
White Lodge, 
22 Buddon Lane, 
Quorn 
LE12 8AA 

7 Sycamore T1 T2 T3 T4 
T9 T10 T11 & Larch T8 to 
fell; Oak T7 crown reduce 
by 3.0m 

Date rec’d: 30/4/21 
Notice sent:15/6/21 
Determination: 7 weeks 
Decision: Approved 

2021/TPO/0058/LCC Mr Matthew Stell:  
3 Cedar Crescent, 
Narborough, 

Fell Holly to ground level Date rec’d: 24/4/21 
Noticed sent: 29/6/21 
Determination: 8 weeks 

10



 
 

21/0558/01 

 

Leicester, 
LE19 2GZ 

Decision: Approved 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 

15th July 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

COUNTY MATTER 

 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 

 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2021-0653-07 (2021-VOCM-0031-LCC) - 10th March 2021 

 

PROPOSAL: Section 73 Application to Vary Condition 2 of Planning 

Permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for the export of up to 

30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from Duckery Quarry 

at Measham Brickworks. 

 

LOCATION: Land at Measham Brickworks, Atherstone Road, Measham, 

Leicestershire. (North West Leicester District) 

 

APPLICANT: Forterra Building Products Ltd.  

  

MAIN ISSUES: Highways. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the completion of a legal agreement and 

subject to conditions as set out in the appendix to the main 

report.  

 

 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 

Mr. R. Ashman CC 

 

Officer to Contact 

 

Katie Ferguson (Tel. 0116 305 7325).   

Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

13 Agenda Item 8



202
[...]
 

En2 of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan.   

 

Legal Agreement 

 

42. Measham Brickworks site is the subject of an existing Section 106 agreement 

which covers Permissive Footpaths and Jubilee Pit Conservation Area.  

 

43. Any grant of planning permission for the proposed development would be 

subject to the prior completion of a revised legal agreement. A legal agreement 

associated with this planning permission would include all aspects of the 

existing Section 106 agreement. 

 

44. Subject to the continuation of the control on the Permissive Footpaths and 

Jubilee Pit Conservation Area within a legal agreement, the development is 

considered acceptable. 

 
Other Matters 

 
45. The submission of this Section 73 application has presented an opportunity to 

update conditions which referred to and required information to be submitted to 

and approved by the Mineral Planning Authority. The conditions that required this 

information have been updated to reflect the most recent information submitted.  

 

Conclusion 

 

46. It is considered that the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 

2006/1543/07 to allow for the export of up to 30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of 

clay from the Duckery Quarry at the Measham Brickworks is acceptable and 

that the measures contained within the planning application together with the 

imposition of conditions and completion of a legal agreement will mean that the 

proposed development would not cause an unacceptable impact to local 

residents and the local environment.  It is therefore recommended that the 

proposed development be permitted subject to conditions and the completion of 

a legal agreement. 

 

  

22



2021-0653-07 (2021-VOCM-0031-LCC) - continued 

 
DC&REG. BOARD 15-07-2021 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 

47. In determining this application, the Minerals Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 

relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations and, 

consultation responses. This approach has been in accordance with the 

requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Recommendations in support of an application: 

 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix B and the prior 

completion of a S106 legal agreement covering Permissive Footpaths and 

Jubilee Pit Conservation Area. 

 

Officer to Contact  
 

Katie Ferguson (Tel: 0116 305 7325)  

E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

23



2021-0653-07 (2021-VOCM-0031-LCC) - continued 

 
DC&REG. BOARD 15-07-2021 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment 

Part 6 (Regulations 63 and 64) of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) 

 

 

PROJECT: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for 

the export of up to 30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from the Duckery Quarry at 

the Measham Brickworks. 

Location and Description of Proposal 

Measham Brickworks is located to the south of the village of Measham. Measham 

Brickworks as a site comprises of 43.6 hectares, and can be split into two operational 

areas, the clay extraction area known as Duckery Quarry and the works land (the 

brickworks and terracotta complex). These two operations are subdivided by 

Atherstone Road.  

 

Duckery Quarry comprises 38.4 hectares and is broadly bound to the north by 

residential properties, the closest being on Byron Crescent, to the north-east by 

Atherstone Road, to the south and the west by the River Mease. The works 

comprises of 18.3 hectares and lies to the north-east of Atherstone Road. The works 

site is bound to the north by residential housing on Potters Way and agricultural 

fields, to the east by agricultural fields and Measham Lodge Business Park. The 

works area is occupied by a range of buildings and storage yard areas associated 

with 
[...]
Living 
House (Sui Generis) 

 
Received: 18/01/2021 
Resolution: 25/05/2021 
Decision Date: 25/05/2021 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:  18 

 
2020/0215/02 

(2021/Reg3Mi/0017
/LCC) 

 
Leicestershire County 
Council 
New Ashby Court, 
Sharpley Road, 
Loughborough, LE11 4EQ 

 
Change of use from flats (C3) to 
Supported Living Accommodation 
(Sui Generis) 

 
Received: 18/01/21 
Resolution: 30/06/2021 
Decision Date: 30/06/2021 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 23 
 

 
2021/0359/04 

(2021/Reg3Mi/0013
/LCC) 

 
Sketchley Hill County 
Primary School, 
Sketchley Road, Burbage, 
LE10 2DY 

 
Hard bound surfaced running 
track to field perimeter. 

 
Received: 18/01/2021 
Resolution: 07/05/2021 
Decision Date: 07/05/2021 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 9 
 

 
2020/1276/04 

(2020/VOCRMa/01
57/LCC) 

 
Leicestershire County 
Council 
Newlands Primary 
School, Moore Road, 
Barwell, LE9 8AG 

 
Variation of Condition 2 and 11 of 
Planning Permission 2019- 0533-
04 to allow for the as-built 
location of the sprinkler tank and 
the bin store and submission of 
landscaping details. 

 
Received: 27/11/2020 
Resolution: 20/04/2021 
Decision Date: 20/04/2021 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 21 
 

 
2021/0444/01 

(2020/Reg3Mi/0188
/LCC) 

 
Leicestershire County 
Council 
Thistly Meadow Primary 
School, Hospital Lane, 
Blaby, LE8 4FE 

The newly enlarged school wish 
to increase the area of 
hardstanding outside the main 
entrance to allow for more people 
to wait in this area before the 
school gates have opened at the 
beginning and end of the school 
day. The proposals will comprise 
of an additional area of tarmac 
and the removal of one tree. 

 

 
Received: 07/12/2020 
Resolution: 06/05/2021 
Decision Date: 06/05/2021 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 22 
 

 

44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021.
	7 Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021.
	8 2021/0653/07 (2021/VOCM/0031/LCC - Forterra Building Products Ltd - Section 73 Application to vary Condition 2 of Planning Permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for the export of up to 30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from the Duckery Quarry at the Measham Brickworks - Land at Measham Brickworks, Atherstone Road, Measham.
	9 Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2021 to June 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 15 July 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

17. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

21. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which set 
out the delegated Tree Preservation Order decisions taken between 1 January 2021 and 
30 June 2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. 2021/0653/07 (2021/VOCM/0031/LCC - Forterra Building Products Ltd - Section 73 
Application to vary Condition 2 of Planning Permission 2006/1543/07 to allow for the 
export of up to 30,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of clay from the Duckery Quarry at the 
Measham Brickworks - Land at Measham Brickworks, Atherstone Road, Measham.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. R. Ashman CC supported the 
comments of Measham Parish Council regarding the observation of the current weight 
restrictions and the importance of HGVs following the correct routes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-65 as set out in 
Appendix B to the report and the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement covering 
Permissive Footpaths and Jubilee Pit Conservation Area. 
 

23. Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2021 to June 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the delegated 
decisions made between April 2021 and June 2021. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

24. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that there had been no enforcement notices issued between 
April and June 2021. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.11 pm CHAIRMAN 
15 July 2021 

 


